
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Holding Room, 
The Guildhall on Tuesday, 18 March 2008 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES FROM 27TH NOVEMBER 2007   

  (Copy attached) 

  

 

   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

 

   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

 

   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED  

 

 

   

 6. NEW LOOK LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 

  (Copy attached)  
 

 

   

 7. PAY AND GRADING REVIEW   

  (Copy attached)  
 

 

   

 8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE MEETING 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM 
OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED 
AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE 
APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

 
  

 

   



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 November 2007 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 27 November 2007 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Matthews (Chair); Councillor Garlick (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors S. Chaudhury, Collins, Duncan, Edwards, Scott and 
P.Varnsverry 

  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2007 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October were signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

6. EQUAL PAY REVIEW/PAY AND GRADING (3) 

Prior to consideration of the report H Crabtree, Corporate Manager for Human Resources 
made a presentation giving the background and an overview of the Pay and Grading Review 
for the information of the Committee members.       
 
Consideration was then given to the report regarding the Equal Pay Review/Pay and 
Grading.  Councillor B Hoare as the relevant Portfolio Holder was present at the meeting to 
speak to the report advising that it had been considered and endorsed by Cabinet at its last 
meeting.  The purpose of the report was to note the progress on the identification and 
resolution of potential equal pay claims and to seek confirmation or amend the approach to 
settling claims as discussed by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 November 2007. 
RESOLVED: (1) That General Purposes Committee note the current progress and the 

delegated authority under the Constitution for the Solicitor to the 

Item 2

1

Agenda Item 2



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 November 2007 

Council to settle proceedings. 
(2) That General Purposes Committee confirm this approach. 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.45pm  
 

Item 2

2



 1 

     

 
General Purposes Committee 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

Report Title NEW LOOK LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
18 March 2008 
 
People Planning and Regeneration 
 
ALL 

 
1. Summary 
1.1 To recommend to the General Purposes Committee for adoption by the Council the 

recommendations as indicated below. 
 
2. Recommendations 
2.1 Cabinet recommend to General Purposes Committee the following decisions for final 

determination and implementation from 1 April 2008, except 2.1.2  
 
2.1.1 Not to apply the new discretion allowing employers to award additional pension (funded 

by the employer) of up to £5k. 
 
2.1.2 Not to apply the discretion to adopt the policy on flexible retirement, but to include this in a 

later review of the Council’s flexible working policies during 2008/09.   
 
2.1.3 To adopt the attached Statement of Discretions (Appendix 1) which reflect the 

recommendations in 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 above. 
 
2.1.4 To accept the changes to the Council’s Severance Scheme which are required to make it 

consistent with the new pension regulations (Appendix 2). 
 
2.1.5 To change the Council’s Attendance Management Framework in relation to ill health 

retirement appeals making it clear that employees can appeal about the ‘tier’ of ill health 
retirement granted. 

 
3. Report Background 
3.1 The new look LGPS has been under consultation for some time and the fact the LGPS 

was changing was highlighted to both Cabinet and General Purposes Committee in 
September – October 2007 when the Council’s Severance scheme was under revision. 

 
3.1.1 The key changes introduced in the new look LGPS are covered briefly in Appendix 3.  

The proposed decisions in this report have been the subject of consultation with Trade 
Unions.  Northamptonshire County Council, who is the Council’s administering authority, 
will be writing to all scheme members. 

 
3.1.2 Whilst the changes listed in Appendix 3 have administrative implications for the 

HR/payroll team, these are manageable for a 01/04/08 implementation date. 
 

Item No. 
6 

Appendices: 3 

 

Agenda Item 6



 2 

3.1.3 There are no changes to the Councillor Pension scheme. 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1     Resources and Risk 
4.1.1 There are two provisions where there is discretion on the part of the employer to adopt 

them or not.  These are to (i) award additional pension funded by the employer of up to 
£5k, and (ii) to grant flexible retirement to employees aged over 55 who are pension 
scheme members. 

 
4.1.2 Additional Pension.  An employee will be able to make their own provision for additional 

pension entitlement (up to £5k) through making Additional Regular Contributions (ARCs).  
Employers can adopt a policy where they can also grant additional extra pension up to 
£5k to pension scheme members but this element would incur a direct cost to the Council.  
The cost is not yet known, as the necessary actuarial advice has not yet been made 
available to Pension authorities. 

 
4.1.3 Even though the costs are not yet known, it is clear that there would be some cost to the 

Council from exercising this discretion and in addition non-discriminatory criteria would 
need to be determined to base any awards to individual staff on.  In order to avoid cost 
pressures, and the further work necessary to determine fair award criteria, it is 
recommended that this discretion is not adopted. 

 
4.1.4 Flexible Retirement.  This flexibility, introduced initially last year, has not yet been taken 

up by many Councils.  As benefits are actuarially reduced to employees who are 
permitted to take this option there is not normally a cost to the employer unless  (i) the 
employee is covered by the 85-year rule or (ii) the employer decides to waive the 
actuarial reduction. 

 
4.1.5 At the time of writing the report details are still awaited on the benefits an employee could 

draw down if taking flexible early retirement. 
 
4.1.6 It is recommended that the Council continues not to adopt this discretion, but takes a 

further view of the costs and possible benefits later in 2008/09 when the Council’s flexible 
working policies are due for review. 

 
4.2 Choices (Options) 
4.2.1 The Council has no choice in relation to introducing the majority of changes in the new 

look LGPS as summarised in Appendix 3.   
 

4.2.2 The choices the Council has relate to two areas of discretion and these have been 
covered in section 3.2 above. 

 
4.2.3 From 1 April 2008
[...]
essment was completed when the Council’s Severance Scheme 

was changed in October 2007.  This has been reviewed against the recommendations in 
this report and no changes to that assessment are felt to be necessary.  

 
5. Background Papers  
5.1 Report to General Purposes Committee 15 October 2007.  Councils Severance Policy. 

Author Howard Crabtree, Corporate Manager - Human Resources 
5.2 Report to Cabinet 1 October 2007.  Councils Severance Policy 

Author Howard Crabtree, Corporate Manager - Human Resources 
5.3 Report to Cabinet 3 September 2007. Councils Severance Policy 

Author Howard Crabtree, Corporate Manager - Human Resources 
5.4 Report to Cabinet 3 March 2008,  New Look Local Government Pension Scheme 

Author Maria Mina, Interim Head of HR 
 

 
Report Author and Title: Maria Mina, Interim Head of Human Resources 

Telephone and Email: Ext 01604 837377 Mmina@northampton.gov.uk  

 



 

 1 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME  
 
 

STATEMENT OF DISCRETIONS – 1 April 2008 
 
 
Northampton Borough Council has decided to adopt the following discretions under the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
 
1. Reduction or Elimination of Employees Contribution After 40 Years Service 

The Council has decided not to exercise its discretion to allow employees to pay no 
or reduced levels of contribution when they have reached 40 years local 
government service.  Employees will therefore pay contributions for the whole of 
their period of service. 

 
2. Early Retirement Under Regulation 31 

The Council will permit retirement from age 50 without actuarial reduction where 
the Council’s criteria for early retirement on the grounds of efficiency of the service 
are met and a business case identifies how the cost associated with early release 
will be met, and to the extent such retirement is permitted notwithstanding the 
abolition of the Rule of 85 and associated transitional arrangements. 
 
To the same permitted extent
[...]
DING 
 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
18 March 2008 
 
People, Planning and Regeneration 
 
ALL 

 
1. Summary 
1.1 Please see Cabinet Report on Pay & Grading of 3 March 2008 (attached). 
 
2. Recommendations 
2.1 That General Purposes Committee note the outcomes of 3 March 2008 Cabinet as 

follows. 
 
2.1.1 It is noted that as a result of a review Management and the relevant Trade Unions have 

agreed the following: 
a) That the current work on Pay and Grading should not be implemented as planned 

from 1 April 2008; 
b) To negotiate on equal pay claims which are outstanding, with the intention to agree 

the appropriate resolution of these claims by 30 April 2008; 
c) To negotiate and agree a new process to ensure that the Council complies with 

national agreements on job evaluation by 1 April 2009, such process to include 
consideration of the appropriate technical method, which posts fall into the scope of 
the job evaluation scheme, arrangements for posts outside that scope, protection 
arrangements, implementation date and affordability. 

 
2.1.2 It is requested that, in noting the action taken, the action is endorsed and further reports 

as appropriate on negotiations with the relevant Trade Unions on the implementation of 
Pay and Grading are requested. 

 
2.1.3 All necessary action required to enable progress to be made on job evaluation as quickly 

as possible is delegated to the Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Maria Mina, Interim Head of Human Resources 

Telephone and Email: Ext 7377 

 

Item No. 

7 

Appendices: 1 

 

Agenda Item 7



 1

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
03 March 2008 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Cllr Woods / Cllr Hoare 
 
All 

 
 

1 Purpose 

 
1.1 To note the latest position with regard to Pay and Grading and to request 

further report from the Chief Executive on negotiations with the relevant Trade 
Unions on the implementation of Pay and Grading. 

 
1.2 To endorse management action to date on this matter. 
 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet is recommended to note that as a result of a review Management and 

the relevant Trade Unions have agreed the following:  

2.1.1 that the current work on Pay and Grading should not be implemented 
as planned from 1st April 2008; 

2.1.2 to negotiate on equal pay claims which are outstanding, with the 
intention to agree the appropriate resolution of these claims by 30th 
April 2008; 

 
Report Title 
 

 
PAY AND GRADING 

Item 7 - APPENDIX 1 



 2

2.1.3 to negotiate and agree a new process to ensure that the Council 
complies with national agreements on job evaluation by 1st April 2009, 
such process to include consideration of the appropriate technical 
method, which posts fall into the scope of the job evaluation scheme, 
arrangements for posts outside that scope, protection arrangements, 
implementation date and affordability. 

2.2 Cabinet are recommended in noting the action taken to endorse that action 
and to request further reports as appropriate on negotiations with the relevant 
Trade Unions on the implementation of Pay and Grading. 

2.3 Cabinet are requested to delegate to the Chief Executive all necessary action 
required to enable progress to be made on job evaluation as quickly as 
possible. 

 

3 Background 

 
3.1 The largest part of the Council’s workforce is covered by the national 

agreements commonly referred to as “Single Status”. 

3.2 The Council is, like all employers, subject to legislation requiring the 
enactment of Equal Pay arrangements.  

3.3 Under the Single Status regime it has been agreed that the Council will 
establish a method for evaluating jobs on a consistent basis and apply this 
scheme to all posts covered by the Single Status agreements.  
[...]
 to be applied to the output of job evaluation. 
Firstly, the output must be capable of assuring equal pay. Secondly, the result 
must be affordable. Thirdly, the result must be capable of implementation 
without unreasonable risk of service disruption. 

4.5 Having considered the position, it is clear that the product of job evaluation 
cannot be regarded as being capable of assuring equal pay, and that any 
attempt to implement the work as it stands would be highly disruptive to staff 
and leave the Authority open to legal challenge. Whilst in theory there is an 
affordable way of implementing the work to date, this is without taking into 
account the costs of challenges. 

4.6 Following discussions with the two unions involved, UNISON and GMB, 
including Regional Officer support, an agreement has been reached about the 
way forward. This is as follows : 

� The current work on Pay and Grading should not be implemented as 
planned from 1st April 2008. This will mean that employees will not 
see any product from job evaluation (increase or decrease) on 1st 
April. 

� That management and Unions will negotiate on equal pay claims 
which are outstanding, with the intention to agree the appropriate 
resolution of these claims by 30th April 2008. This will mean 
reopening some concluded discussions and seeking a new 
agreement in these cases. 

� That management and Unions negotiate and agree a new process 
to ensure that the Council complies with national agreements on job 
evaluation by 1st April 2009. 

� These further discussions will need to address the technical method 
to correct the current position and will most likely involve starting the 
job evaluation process from scratch as many of the technical flaws 
date back to early stages in the process to date. 

� These discussions will also need to determine which posts fall into 
the scope of the job evaluation scheme. 

� The Council will need to address arrangements for posts outside 
that scope, in order that
[...]
e very inequalities that it was seeking to 
eradicate.   Whilst delaying implementation will have some risks associated 
with it, including a further accrual of equal pay rights the balance of legal risks 
rests firmly in favour of the way forward proposed in this report. 

 
5.4 Equality 
 
5.4.1 All steps proposed in this report will be carried out with due regard to the 

Council’s equality policies and requirements of legislation. 
 



 5

5.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
5.5.1 Accredited representatives of GMB and UNISON locally and regionally have 

been consulted on this report and local representatives have seen and agreed 
the recommendations of a version of this report. The report has been slightly 
amended subsequently but the recommendations remain the same. 

 
5.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
 
5.6.1 The proposals enable the Council to move forward with its obligations. 
 
6 Background Papers 

 
6.1 None 

 
David Kennedy 
Chief Executive 

Ext. 7726 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from 27th November 2007
	6 New Look Local Government Pension Scheme
	iTEM 6 - Appendix 1 Statement of Discretions
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Early Retirement Severance Scheme app 2
	Item 6 - Appendix 3 New Look LGPS

	7 Pay and Grading Review
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 Report to Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 18 March 2008 

1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18 March 2008 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Matthews (Chair); Councillor Garlick (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Chaudhury, Clarke, Collins and Duncan 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duncan and Pam Varnsverry. Councillor 
Davies was substituting for Councillor Scott. 
  
 

2. MINUTES FROM 27TH NOVEMBER 2007 

Minutes of the meeting were agreed and signed.  
 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
 

6. NEW LOOK LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 

The Interim Head of Human Resources presented the report stating that the Council needed to 
implement the New Look Local Government Pension Scheme by 1 April 2008.  
 
The Committee discussed recommendation 2.1.1, which recommended that the Council should 
not apply the new discretion allowing employers to award additional pension (funded by the 
employer) of up to £5,000. The Committee felt that without being given the actual costs to the 
Council, they were unable to make an informed decision. Councillor Clarke added that in 
addition the report did not provide any information about the staff-side views on the 
recommendations and the negotiations that had taken place; and comparative information as to 
what other local authorities were doing, he commented that this would have an impact on the 
Council’s ability to employ staff, especially if other surrounding authorities were providing a 
better package. 
 
The Director for Finance commented that the actual cost to the Council could not be calculated 
as it depended on individual cases and circumstances. The cost would be significant and that it 
would come out of the revenue budget. She gave a hypothetical example of an individual 
retiring at the age of 50 and living till 90 years of age. If the discretion to award £5,000 was 
adopted, the cost incurred by the Council over the 40 year period would be £200,000 for that 
one individual. 
 



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 18 March 2008 

2

It was suggested that where calculating the actual costs was not possible, the reports should 
provide examples of calculations on a range of scenarios to help Members make an informed 
decision. 
 
It was noted that the item had been discussed at the Cabinet meeting and the report had 
included the staff-side views. The Committee felt that whilst it was good practice for the report 
to be discussed at Cabinet, as the ultimate decision maker on this matter, this Committee 
should be given all the information. The Committee should also be given the copy of the report 
that went to Cabinet. Councillor Matthews added that if General Purposes should be treated 
seriously and not just act as a rubber-stamping Committee. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for a short period to circulate the report discussed at Cabinet. The 
Committee noted the Cabinet report and were of the opinion that it did not provide enough 
information to allow them to make an informed decision.  
 
The advice from the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer, was that the Committee 
was entitled to request the information to enable them to make an informed decision. The 
issues and concerns of this Committee had been raised at Cabinet and that the staff side had 
already been consulted. The Council needed to adopt the scheme by 1 April 2008 and 
therefore not reaching a decision today would have implications.  
 
Councillor Clarke proposed that the decision on this item be adjourned to another date (prior to 
1 April 2008) and the information requested be provided at that meeting. Councillor Davies 
seconded the proposal. The Committee then voted in favour of the proposal. The information 
requested by the Committee was clarified as being the comments made by the staff side; 
comparative studies as to what other neighbouring Local authorities had agreed; and some 
examples based on hypothetical scenario of the cost that would be incurred by the Council.  
 
The Committee agreed to consider Item 7 - Pay and Grading Review, and reconvene the 
meeting on 20th March 2008 at 6pm to discuss item 6 It was noted that the reconvened meeting 
to discuss the adjourned item should have attendance from the same Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the meeting be adjourned to 20th March 08, after having 

disposed of the other items on the agenda. 
 
 

7. PAY AND GRADING REVIEW 

I Procter, Director for Finance presented the report stating that General Purposes Committee 
note the outcomes of the 3rd March Cabinet meeting, which included the recommendation that 
Pay Grading would not be implemented as planned from 1 April 2008. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
Councillor Matthews formally adjourned the meeting stating that the meeting would be 
reconvened on 20th March 2008, at 6pm at the Guildhall to discuss the outstanding issue ‘New 
Look Local Government Pension Scheme’. 
  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

There were none. 
 

The meeting concluded at 19:00  
 



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 18 March 2008 

3

The Committee reconvened on 20th March 08, at 6pm at the Guildhall 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matthews (Chair); Councillor Garlick (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Clarke, Collins and Duncan 
 

 
 
6. NEW LOOK LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
 
The Committee noted that the staff-side had been informed about the General Purposes 
meeting. The staff-side had been consulted and had already made their comments. Whilst the 
staff side were disappointed with the recommendations, they would be satisfied with the 
decision reached by General Purposes Committee. 
 
In relation to the cost that was likely to be incurred by the Council, a copy of an example was 
circulated to the Committee. The calculations were based on the Council awarding an 
additional £5,000 per annum over a 30-year pension life. The calculations showed the 
breakdown in the cost that would be incurred by the Council over the 30 years, for per person; 
and if each year the number of retired individuals increased by 10 for the next 5 years. The cost 
per year per person over 30 years would be £13,660. 
 
In response to a query, the Committee noted that the assumption of 10 retirements per year 
was reasonable, especially as to local authorities were being asked to find efficiency savings by 
reducing their staffing resources. It was noted that the cost would need to come out of the 
revenue budget, and that it was only the pension strain that could be capitalised.  
 
In relation to comparative studies, it was noted that several neighbouring Council’s had been 
contacted. Northamptonshire County Council, Wellingborough, East Northants and South 
Northants District Council were not adopting the £5,000 discretionary award. Corby and 
Kettering Borough Councils were unable to provide the information, due to the holiday season. 
 
The Committee were satisfied with the information provided and agreed that Northampton 
Borough Council could not afford such a strain. They added that, had the all the information 
been provided in the report, they would not have needed to reconvene the meeting. The report 
should give an all rounded view and that General Purposes Committee should be given all the 
information that was provided to Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Scott proposed and Councillor Garlick seconded that with the additional information 
provided the New Look Local Government Pension Scheme as per the report 
recommendations is adopted. The Committee voted in favour of the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED: That Northampton Borough Council adopts the New Look Local 

Government Pension Scheme as per the report recommendations. 
 

The meeting concluded at 18:30 
 
 


